TO: Mayor via City Secretary

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

,,						
Professional Engineering	Amendment and Additiona g Services Contract between the Pre-Engineering of Storn Io. M-000100-0012-3	ne City and CivilTech	Page 1 of 2	Agenda Item #		
From: (Department or o	ertment or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date		Agenda Date			
Department of Public Works and Engineering						
Director's Signature: Julia Rudick Dale A. Rudick, P.E., Director		Council District affected: (Council District Letter Only) All				
For additional informat	Date and identification of prior authorizing Council action:					
Carol Ellinger Haddock, P.E. Phone: (832)-395-2686 Senior Assistant Director		Ordinance No. 2012-0225; Dated: 03/27/2012 Ordinance No. 2013-1179; Dated: 12/18/2013				
Recommendation: (Summary) Approve a Second Amendment and an Ordinance appropriating additional funds to the Professional Engineering Services Contract with CivilTech Engineering, Inc.						
Amount and Source of Funding: \$750,000.00 from Street & Traffic Control and Storm Drainage DDSRF Fund 4042. #F 5/25/2016 Original appropriation of \$725,000.00 from Street & Traffic Control and Storm Drainage DDSRF Fund 4042, and subsequent additional appropriation of \$775,000.00 from Street & Traffic Control and Storm Drainage DDSRF Fund 4042.						
PROJECT NOTICE/JUSTIFICATION: This contract is to perform pre-engineering of storm water drainage improvements. Developing specific detailed projects to address the identified highest needs will provide candidate projects with both costs and benefits defined for citywide comparison and ranking for implementation.						
required to provide prof	This project is part of the fessional engineering service ding, and storm sewer system ns.	s to investigate, verif	y, and def	ine storm water drainage		
LOCATION: The project	t location and limits will be esta	ablished by the work or	der.			
LTS No. #15638	REQUIRED AUTHORIZATIO	N		CUIC ID #20IPB339		
Finance Department:	Other Authorization:	Othe	r Authoriza	ation:		
			L. Loethen ty Director	, P.E., CFM		

Planning & Development Services

Division

SUBJECT: Second Amendment and Additional Appropriation to Professional Engineering Services Additional Appropriation to Professional Engineering Services Contract between the City and CivilTech Engineering, Inc. for Pre-Engineering of Storm Water Drainage Improvements. WBS. No. M-000100-0012-3

Originator's Initials

lls L

s Page 2 of 2

PREVIOUS HISTORY AND SCOPE: The original Contract was approved by Council on March 21, 2012, under Ordinance No. 2012-0225. An amendment and subsequent appropriation was approved on December 18, 2013, under Ordinance No. 2013-1179. The scope of services consisted of the execution of pre-engineering services and preparation of an engineering report. The pre-engineering services is to develop specific detailed solutions to address highest need areas and to define the candidate projects with detailed scopes, cost estimates and benefits. Under this contract, the consultant has been performing pre-engineering services on 12 highest need areas in FY13 to FY16 following the three step process (Define Problem, Develop and Prioritize Alternative Solutions, and Develop Candidate Projects).

SCOPE OF THIS AMENDMENT AND ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION AND FEE: The scope of services for the requested appropriation is unchanged from the original contract. The requested amendment is to change the Contract Term from three (3) years with an option for one (1) renewal term of two (2) additional years to five (5) years with an option one (1) renewal term of two (2) additional years. The requested additional appropriation will allow the consultant to perform pre-engineering services for upcoming highest need areas to develop FY17 Candidate Projects. Pre-Engineering Design Services and Additional Services fees will be negotiated on a reimbursable basis with a not-to-exceed agreed upon amount based on the scope of the work order. The total Professional Engineering Services and Additional Services Fee for Pre-Engineering of Storm Water Drainage Improvements under the additional appropriation is \$750,000.00.

<u>PAY OR PLAY PROGRAM:</u> The proposed contract requires compliance with the City's 'Pay or Play' ordinance regarding health benefits for employees of City contractors. In this case, the Contractor provides health benefits to eligible employees in compliance with City policy.

MWBE INFORMATION: The MWBE goal for the project is set at 24%. The original contract amount and subsequent appropriations totals are \$1,500,000.00. The consultant has been paid \$1,307,473.60 (87.16%) to date. Of this amount \$253,826.00 (19.4%) has been paid to M/WBE sub-consultants to date. The consultant has proposed the following firms to achieve this goal. Assuming approval of the requested additional appropriation the contract amount will increase to \$2,250,000.00.

Name of Firms	Work Description	Amount Total Contract	% of Total Contract
Prior Paid MWBE Work		\$253,826.21	11.28%
Prior Unpaid MWBE Work		\$106,173.79	4.72%
Landtech Consultants, Inc.	Engineering Support	\$61,750.00	2.74%
Sirrus Engineers, Inc.	Engineering Support	\$68,250.00	3.03%
Watearth, Inc.	Engineering Support	\$50,000.00	2.22%
		\$540,000	24.0%



MLL:CEH:JAR:am